

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

EDWARD TAUPIER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court
Of The State Of Connecticut**

—◆—

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

NORMAN A. PATTIS
Counsel for the Petitioner
PATTIS & SMITH, LLC
383 Orange St., First Floor
New Haven, CT 06511
Tel: (203) 393-3017
Fax: (203) 393-9745
npattis@pattislaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. Certiorari Is Warranted Because The Law Is Unclear About Whether A “True Threats” Prosecution Requires The Government To Prove That A Declarant Have A Subjective Intent To Intimidate A Victim.....	13
A. <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) Appears To Require That A “True Threats” Prosecution Be Supported By Specific Intent To Cause Fear	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Connecticut Supreme Court Held That Mere Recklessness Could Support A “True Threats” Prosecution, So Long As A “Reasonable Person” Would Interpret The Speech As A Threat, Effectively Eliminating <i>Black’s</i> Distinction Between Protected Expressive Speech And Proscribed Speech	14
C. The Federal Circuits Are Split On Whether Specific Intent Or Recklessness Is Necessary To Support A “True-Threats” Prosecution	15
D. A Recklessness Standard Anchored In The Expectations Of A “Reasonable Person” Transforms The Mens Rea Requirement Into Negligence, A Standard Applicable In Civil Cases, But One Inappropriate In “True Threats” Cases	21
E. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Ruling Confuses Intentional And Reckless Mental States In A Manner That Will Further Confound Courts Evaluating “True Threats”	23
II. The Connecticut Court Erred In Holding That Contextual Factors Of Which The Victim Was Unaware Shed Any Light On Whether The Speech At Issue Was A “True Threat” Or Merely Hyperbole; This Court Should Make Clear That Contextual Factors In “True Threats” Cases Are Limited To What Is Known To An Alleged Victim	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX	
Opinion of Connecticut Supreme Court, <i>State of Connecticut v. Edward Taupier</i> , 330 Conn. 149 (2018).....	App. 1
Trial court opinion in <i>State v. Taupier</i> , 2015 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2532 (2015).....	App. 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASE LAW	
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	14
<i>Brewington v. State</i> , 7 N.E.3d 946 (Ind. 2014).....	17
<i>Cochran v. United States</i> , 157 U.S. 286 (1895)	22
<i>Department of Treasury, IRS v. FLRA</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).....	20
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	22
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	15
<i>People v. Diomedes</i> , 2014 IL App (2d) 121080, 382 Ill.Dec. 712, 13 N.E.3d 125 (Ill.App.2014), appeal denied, 396 Ill.Dec. 180, 39 N.E.3d 1006 (Ill. 2015)	17
<i>People v. Stanley</i> , 170 P.3d 782 (Colo.App.2007), cert. denied, Colorado Supreme Court, Colo. LEXIS 1088 (November 19, 2007), cert. de- nied, 512 U.S. 1297 (2008).....	17, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 958 (2003)	26
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	22
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	22
<i>State v. Draskovich</i> , 2007 SD 76, N.W.2d 759 (S.D. 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Krijger</i> , 313 Conn. 434 (2014).....	25
<i>State v. Nowacki</i> , 155 Conn. App. 758 (2015).....	28
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Taupier</i> , 330 Conn. 149 (2018)	3
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	22
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 841 F.3d 589 (3d Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 817 (2013).....	17, 18, 22, 31, 36
<i>United States v. Mabie</i> , 663 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013), vacated on other grounds, 135 S.Ct. 2798 (2015).....	17, 18, 19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Niklas</i> , 713 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1181 (2009)	16
<i>United States v. Twine</i> , 853 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	13, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 3, 6
----------------------------	---------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 875(c)	11, 12, 19
28 U.S.C. § 257(a).....	1
Connecticut General Statutes § 53a-3(13).....	2, 24
Connecticut General Statutes § 53a-61aa(a)(3)	2, 9, 10
Connecticut General Statutes § 53a-62(a)(3)	2, 9
Connecticut General Statutes § 53a-182(a)(2)	2, 9
Connecticut General Statutes § 53a-181(a)(3)	3, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Georgette Geha, <i>Think Twice Before Posting Online: Criminalizing Threats Under 18 U.S.C. § 875(c) After Elonis</i> , 50 J. Marshall L. Rev. 167 (2016) (urging adoption of a specific intent standard)	16
Jing Xun Quek, <i>Elonis v. United States: The Next Twelve Years</i> , 31 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1109 (2016)	16
Jennifer E. Rothman, <i>Freedom of Speech and True Threats</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283, 302 (2001)	15
1 C. Torcia, <i>Wharton’s Criminal Law § 27</i> (15th ed. 1993)	22
